

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF MISSOURI

---

DANNY BROCK,

*Plaintiff-Respondent,*

v.

PETER DUNNE, DEFENDANT  
AD LITEM FOR MARK  
EDWARDS,

*Defendant-Appellant.*

No. SC97542

---

Original Proceeding from the 21st Judicial Circuit  
Hon. Nancy Watkins McLaughlin, Presiding  
Cause No. 15SL-CC00163

Transfer from the Missouri Court of Appeals, Eastern District  
Cause No. ED 105739

---

**SUBSTITUTE BRIEF OF RESPONDENT  
DANNY BROCK**

---

BADER & MUROV, LLC  
Patrick K. Bader, #62304  
Jacob C. Murov, #62478  
230 South Bemiston Ave.  
Suite 560  
St. Louis, Missouri 63105  
Phone: (314) 833-5063  
Fax: (314) 833-5065  
patrick@badermurovlaw.com  
jacob@badermurovlaw.com

*Attorneys for Plaintiff-Respondent Danny Brock*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	1
A. The April 30, 2013, incident. ....	1
B. Brock’s resulting injuries. ....	2
C. Edwards’ affirmative negligent act created an additional danger beyond that normally faced in the job-specific work environment. ....	2
D. Procedural history.....	6
ARGUMENT .....	8
I. The trial court did not err in denying Defendant’s Motion for Directed Verdict or JNOV because the common law duty analysis it seeks to impose is inapplicable in that this case arises under R.S.Mo. § 287.120.1 (2012) and, regardless, Edwards’ affirmative negligent act, which created a danger not otherwise present in the job-specific work environment, was not reasonably foreseeable to employer JMC.....	8
a. The trial court did not err in denying Defendant’s motions because the common law duty analysis Defendant seeks to impose is unnecessary in this case arising under the 2012 version of § 287.120. ....	8
b. In the alternative, even if the pre-2012 “reasonable foreseeability” duty analysis was applicable, Brock established a legal duty because Edwards’ affirmative negligent act, which created a danger not otherwise present in the job-specific work environment, was not reasonably foreseeable to JMC. ....	12
II. The trial court did not err in denying Defendant’s Motion for Directed Verdict or JNOV because Brock made a submissible case of breach in that Edwards committed an affirmative negligent act in removing a safety guard and instructing Brock to clean high-speed rollers, thereby knowingly creating a life-threatening danger that otherwise did not exist in the job-specific workplace. ....	23
a. Edwards knowingly created an unnecessary danger, not otherwise present in the job-specific environment, by removing a safety guard from a running industrial machine and directing Brock to clean its exposed high-speed rollers, in violation of company rules, the machine’s warnings, and Edwards’ own common sense. ....	23

b. Brock was not required to prove intent to injure/endanger to make a submissible case of co-employee liability. .... 26

c. Even if Brock were required to prove intent, he overwhelmingly satisfied that burden because Edwards admitted that he knew he should not remove the guard but knowingly did so anyway. .... 31

III. The trial court did not abuse its discretion in refusing Defendant’s Instruction D because legal duty is purely a question of law for the court, the proffered non-MAI instruction was unnecessary, and the instructions given, including on causation and standard of care, permitted Defendant to argue that it was his employer’s actions that caused Brock’s injury..... 31

a. The Court did not abuse its discretion in refusing Defendant’s Non-MAI Instruction D because the issue of duty is exclusively a matter of law for the Court. 32

b. Non-MAI Instruction D was unnecessary because the instructions given correctly stated the law, and Defendant has shown no prejudice because he was permitted to argue that JMC was responsible for Brock’s injuries within the instructions given. . 33

IV. The trial court did not abuse its discretion in permitting evidence of the applicable OSHA machine guard regulation because it was relevant to the standard of care and was otherwise not prejudicial because it was cumulative of other admitted evidence..... 34

a. The OSHA regulation was relevant to standard of care and breach..... 35

b. Defendant’s claim of error should also be denied because he cannot prove any prejudice since the OSHA regulation was clearly cumulative of other properly admitted evidence. .... 37

V. The trial court did not abuse its discretion in overruling Defendant’s objections to the testimony of Brock’s economic expert because there was ample evidence to support her calculations, and Defendant’s criticisms go to the weight, not the admissibility, of her testimony. .... 38

VI. The trial court did not abuse its discretion in admitting evidence of non-party JMC’s installation of a switch on the subject safety guard after Brock’s injury because it was not a “subsequent remedial measure” and was also independently admissible to impeach and rebut Defendant’s proffered testimony..... 43

a. Installation of the switch was not a subsequent remedial measure by a party. .... 43

b. The trial court also did not err in admitting this evidence because, even if it were a “subsequent remedial measure”, it was admissible for impeachment and proving feasibility of cleaning the rollers with the safety guard in place, which was disputed. .... 45

c. Defendant’s claim of error should also be rejected since it was waived, and Defendant has shown no prejudice. .... 46

VII. The trial court did not err in denying Defendant’s Motions for Directed Verdict and JNOV because Brock made a submissible case on proximate cause in that Edward’s conduct was, as he and others admitted, a substantial cause of Brock’s injury.. .... 47

VIII. The trial court did not abuse its discretion in excluding evidence of Brock’s shirt being caught in a conveyor belt on unrelated equipment because it was not relevant to comparative fault and no evidence was offered connecting it to Brock’s employability..... 49

a. The prior incident was irrelevant to the issue of comparative fault, as Edwards admitted, because it was not even remotely similar to Brock’s injury event. .... 49

b. Defendant failed to offer any evidence connecting the prior incident to Brock’s employability, and therefore, no claim of error was preserved. .... 50

IX. The trial court did not abuse its discretion in denying a motion for new trial because Brock’s counsel did not mention or even insinuate the existence of liability insurance at any time during *voir dire*, and Defendant failed to preserve any allegation of error by failing to timely object or move for a mistrial. .... 51

a. Defendant did not preserve any such issue for appeal..... 51

b. The trial court did not abuse its discretion in refusing a mistrial because there was no mention or insinuation of insurance by counsel and, contrary to Defendant’s repeated assertion, the venire panel was not told who would (or would not) be required to pay any judgment. .... 52

CONCLUSION ..... 55

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE ..... 57

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 57

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Anderson v. Burlington N.R. Co.</i> , 700 S.W.2d 469 (Mo. App. E.D. 1985) .....	46
<i>Anderson v. Ken Kauffman &amp; Sons Excavating, L.L.C.</i> , 248 S.W.3d 101 (Mo. Ct. App. 2008).....	33
<i>Burnett v. Griffith</i> , 769 S.W.2d 780 (Mo. 1989).....	34
<i>Burns v. Smith</i> , 214 S.W.3d 335 (Mo. 2007).....	15, 16, 19, 21, 23, 30, 35
<i>Burrows v. Union Pacific Railroad Co.</i> , 218 S.W.3d 527 (Mo. App. E.D. 2007) .....	43
<i>Butts v. Express Pers. Servs.</i> , 73 S.W.3d 825 (Mo. Ct. App. 2002).....	53
<i>Conner v. Ogletree</i> , 542 S.W.3d 315 (Mo. 2018).....	16, 17, 21, 26
<i>Dieser v St. Anthony's Med. Ctr.</i> , 498 S.W.3d 419 (Mo. 2016).....	58
<i>Dillman v. Missouri Highway &amp; Transp. Comm'n</i> , 973 S.W.2d 510 (Mo. App. E.D. 1998) .....	55
<i>Doe v. McFarlane</i> , 207 S.W.3d 52 (Mo. App. E.D. 2006) .....	46
<i>Eagleburger v. Emerson Elec. Co.</i> , 794 S.W.2d 219 (Mo. App. 1990).....	53
<i>Elliott v. State</i> , 215 S.W.3d 88 (Mo. banc 2007).....	46
<i>Emerson v. Garvin Group, LLC</i> ,	

399 S.W.3d 42 (Mo. App. E.D. 2013) ..... 49, 50

*Fogerty v. Armstrong*,  
541 S.W.3d 544 (Mo. 2018)..... 18, 27

*Freight House Lofts Condo Ass'n v. VSI Meter Servs.*,  
402 S.W.3d 586 (Mo. Ct. App. 2013)..... 53

*Giddens v. K.C. So. Ry.*,  
29 S.W.3d 813 (Mo. banc 2000)..... 14, 41, 42

*Graczack v. City of St. Louis*,  
202 S.W.2d 775 (Mo. 1947)..... 18

*Haley v. Byers Transportation Co.*,  
414 S.W.2d 777 (Mo. 1967)..... 46

*Hedglin v. Stahl Specialty Co.*,  
903 S.W.2d 922 (Mo. Ct. App. 1995)..... 21, 36

*Hickey v. Kan. C. S. R. Co.*,  
290 S.W.2d 58 (Mo. 1956)..... 52

*Host v. BNSF Ry. Co.*,  
460 S.W.3d 87 (Mo. App. W.D. 2015)..... 42, 51, 52

*Johnson v. Union Pac. R.R.*,  
146 S.W.3d 14 (Mo.App.E.D. 2004) ..... 14

*Laut v. City of Arnold*,  
491 S.W. 3d 191 (Mo. 2016)..... 36

*Macon Cty. Emergency Servs. Bd. v. Macon Cty. Comm'n*,  
485 S.W.3d 353 (Mo. banc 2016)..... 33

*Marshall v. Kansas City*,  
296 S.W.2d 1 (Mo. 1956)..... 19, 36

*McComb v. Norfus*,  
541 S.W.3d 550 (Mo. 2018)..... 17, 20, 26

*McCullough v. Commerce Bank*,  
349 S.W.3d 389 (Mo. Ct. App. 2011)..... 37

*McGinnis v Northland Ready Mix, Inc.*,  
344 S.W.3d 804 (Mo. App. 2011)..... 58

*McTurman v. Bell*,  
398 S.W.2d 465 (Mo. Ct. App. 1965)..... 54

*Mickey v. BNSF Ry. Co.*,  
437 S.W.3d 207 (Mo. 2014)..... 48

*Moore v. Ford Motor Co.*,  
332 S.W.3d 749 (Mo. 2011)..... 43, 49, 53

*Moore v. Missouri Hwy. & Transp. Commn.*,  
527 S.W.3d 215 (Mo. App. E.D. 2017) ..... 57

*Murry v. Mercantile Bank, N.A.*,  
34 S.W.3d 193 (Mo. Ct. App. 2000)..... 35

*Nolen v. Cunningham*,  
553 S.W.3d 437 (Mo. App. E.D. 2018) ..... 16, 28

*Nowlin ex rel. Carter v. Nichols*,  
163 S.W.3d 575 (Mo. App. W.D. 2005)..... 31

*Parr v. Breeden*,  
489 S.W.3d 774 (Mo. 2016)..... 18, 38, 42

*Pavia v. Childs*,  
951 S.W.2d 700 (Mo. Ct. App. 1997)..... 21, 35

*Peters v. Wady Indus.*,  
489 S.W.3d 784 (Mo. 2016)..... 16, 29, 30, 35, 38

*Quinn v. Clayco Constr. Co.*,  
111 S.W.3d 428 (Mo. App. E.D. 2003) ..... 32



*Ramsey v. Burlington N. & Santa Fe Ry.*,  
130 S.W.3d 646 (Mo.App.E.D. 2004) ..... 14

*Roberson v. Weston*,  
255 S.W.3d 15 (Mo. App. 2008)..... 59

*Robinson v. Empiregas, Inc.*,  
906 S.W.2d 829 (Mo. App. S.D. 1995) ..... 47

*Rust v. Hammons*,  
929 S.W.2d 834 (Mo. App. 1996)..... 51, 52

*Saint Louis Univ. v. Geary*,  
321 S.W.3d 282 (Mo. banc 2009)..... 43

*Sampson v. Missouri Pacific Railroad Co.*,  
560 S.W.2d 573 (Mo. banc 1978)..... 46

*Smith v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.*,  
No. WD65542, 2007 Mo. App. LEXIS 1144 (Ct. App. July 31, 2007) ..... 34

*St. John's Bank & Trust Co. v. Intag, Inc.*,  
938 S.W.2d 627 (Mo. App. E.D. 1997) ..... 58

*St. Louis Univ. v Geary*,  
321 SW3d 282 (Mo. 2009)..... 59

*State ex rel. Plank v. Koehr*,  
831 S.W.2d 926 (Mo. 1992)..... 45

*Tauchert v. Boatmen's Nat'l Bank*,  
849 S.W.2d 573 (Mo. 1993)..... 19, 21, 35

*Taylor v. Associated Elec. Co-Op, Inc.*,  
818 S.W.2d 669 (Mo. App. 1991)..... 51

*Taylor v. Republic Auto. Parts*,  
950 S.W.2d 318 (Mo. App.1997)..... 60

*Templemire v. W&M Welding, Inc.*,

No. WD74681, 2012 Mo. App. LEXIS 1639 (Ct. App. Dec. 26, 2012) ..... 38, 40

*Vanneman v. W. T. Grant Co.*,  
351 S.W.2d 729 (Mo. 1961)..... 33

*Williams v Trans States Airlines, Inc.*,  
281 S.W.3d 854 (Mo. App. E.D. 2009) ..... 40

*Workman v. Vader*,  
854 S.W.2d 560 (Mo. Ct. App. 1993)..... 35

**STATUTES**

29 C.F.R. 1910.212..... 41

R.S.Mo. § 287.120 (2012) ..... 14, 30, 33

**OTHER AUTHORITY**

M.A.I. 10.02 [2008 Revision] ..... 34
